Jeffrey S. Feld, Esq. (018711983) 11 Alexander Lane Short Hills, New Jersey 07078 973.476.7309 (tele) hardwaredad@aol.com (email) Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET #A-003689-22

Jeffrey S. Feld, Esq., The Four Felds, Inc. d/b/a L. Epstien Hardware Co. and Reasonable Lock & Safe Co., Inc., Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division: Essex County

Docket No. ESX-L-2617-19

Civil Action

Sat Below: Honorable Annette Scoca, J.S.C.

The City of Newark, Weequahic Preservation, LLC, Newark Mayor Ras J. Baraka, the City of Newark City Council, Newark City Clerk Kenneth Louis, Newark Corporation Counsel Kenyatta K. Stewart, Esq., Newark Business Administrator Eric S. Pennington, Esq., Newark Director of Economic and Housing Development John Palmieri, Newark Director of Finance Danielle Smith, Newark Division of Tax Abatement and Special Taxes Manager Juanitia M. Jordan, CTC, Newark Tax Assessor Aaron Wilson, Esq., The County of Essex, Essex County Executive Joseph N. DiVincenzo, Jr., The Essex County Board of Chosen Freeholders, Attorney General of New Jersey Gurbit S. Grewal, The New Jersey Housing Mortgage Finance Agency, The New Jersey Division Of Local Government Services, and The New Jersey Office of Local Planning Services, **Defendants-Respondents**

PLAINTIFF'S/APPELLANT'S BRIEF

On the Brief: Jeffrey S. Feld, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Final Orders Under Review	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement	1
Basis For Appellate Jurisdiction	4
Relevant State Constitution Provisions	4
Individual Rights, Privileges and Liberties	4
Prerogative Writ Jurisdiction	5
Long Term Tax Exemption Authority	6
Standards of Review	6
Statement of Facts and Procedural History	8
The Parties	8
The Voluminous Eight Counts Hybrid Prerogative Writ/Declaratory Judgment/ Civil Rights Act Violation Complaint	11
Improper Removal and Delayed Remand Back	12
The COVID 19 Orphan Case	13
Judge Scoca Assumes Ownership	13
The April 27, 2023 Virtual Motion Hearing	14
Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration, Alteration And Amendment	15
Plaintiff's Notice of Appeal	15

Legal Argument

- I. The Trial Court Erred by Implying That a Rule 15 4:6-2(a) Procedural Lack of Standing Subject Matter Jurisdiction Dismissal Constituted a Substantive Preclusive Dismissal with Prejudice on the Ultimate Merits. (Pa80,Pa82,Pa84,Pa86,Pa89,1T)
- II. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing All Eight 17 Counts of This Hybrid Prerogative Writ/Declaratory Judgment/Civil Rights Act Violation Action for Lack of Constitutional, Statutory and Common Law Standing. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa89, 1T)
- III. An Essex County Taxpaying Resident Has 23 Constitutional, Statutory and Common Law Third Party Taxpayer Standing to Contest the Validity of a Post April 17, 1992 Nonurban Renewal Entity NJHMFA Section 37 Long Term Tax Exemption Granted by the City of Newark under Post April 17, 1992 State Long Term Tax Exemption Laws, Rules and Regulations. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa89, 1T)
- IV. An Essex County Taxpayer Resident Has 28 Constitutional, Statutory and Common Law Standing to Compel the City of Newark and the County of Essex to Account and to Collect All Statutory Long Term Tax Exemption Revenues Due the County of Essex under Post April 17, 1992 State Laws, Rules and Regulations. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa89, 1T)
- V. Newark I Lacked Collateral Estoppel Preclusive 31 Effect on All Newark II Claims and Causes of Actions. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa89, 1T)
- VI. A Licensed Attorney Has a Continuous and Ongoing Professional Duty to Report Public Wrongdoing Up the Reporting Ladder. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa88, Pa89, 1T)
- VII. The Trial Court Erred by Not Ruling on Mootness 38 Grounds on Plaintiff's Preliminary Disqualifying Conflict of Interest Cross-Motion. (Pa88, Pa89, 1T)

ii

- VIII. Defendants-Fiduciaries of a Public Trust-Failed 39 to Turn Square Corners and Transcended the Boundaries of Legitimate Legal Advocacy. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa88, Pa89, 1T)
- IX. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by 43 Denying Plaintiff A Level Litigation Playing Field. (Pa80, Pa82, Pa84, Pa86, Pa88, Pa89, 1T)

Conclusion

48

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS UNDER REVIEW

Lack of Standing Rule 4:6-2(e) Dismissal Order With Pa80 Prejudice in favor of City of Newark Related Defendants dated April 27, 2023 but entered April 28, 2023 [LCV20231400426] (Judge Scoca)

Lack of Standing Rule 4:6-2(e) Dismissal Order With Pa82 Prejudice in favor of Essex County Related Defendants dated April227, 2023 but entered April 28, 2023 [LCV20231400434] (Judge Scoca)

Lack of Standing Rule 4:6-2(e) Dismissal Order with Pa84 Prejudice in favor of Weequahic Preservation LLC dated April 27, 2023 but entered April 28, 2023 [LCV20231400441] (Judge Scoca)

Lack of Standing Rule 4:6-2(e) Dismissal With Prejudice Pa86 Order in favor of State Related Defendants Dated April 27, 2023 but entered April 28, 2023 [LCV20231400480] (Judge Scoca)

Plaintiff's Designation of Counsel/Disqualifying Conflict Pa88 of Interest Mootness Denial Order Prepared by the Court dated April 27, 2023 but entered April 28, 2023 [LCV20231400476] (Judge Scoca)

Reconsideration, Alteration and Amendment Denial Order Pa89 dated July 10, 2023 [LCV20232040457] (Judge Scoca)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW JERSEY STATE CONSTITUTION

Individual Rights, Privileges and Liberties

Article I,	paragraph	1	4
Article I,	paragraph	2a	5
Article I,	paragraph	5	5
Article I,	paragraph	6	5
Article I,	paragraph	18	5,25
Article I,	paragraph	21	5

Prerogative Writ Standing

Article VI, Section V, paragraph 4 5,6,	23,25,26,28	
Long Term Tax Exemption Related		
Article VIII, Section I, paragraph 1(a)	6	
Article VIII, Section III, paragraph 1	6	
CASE LAW		
Binding and Precedential		
Alexander's v. Paramus Bor., 125 N.J. 100 (1991)	28	
Botta v. Bruner, 26 N.J. 82 (1958)	43	
Steven Breitman v. Atlantis Yacht Club,N.J. Super. (App. Div. Oct. 27, 2023)	22	
Century Indemnity Co. v. Congoleum Corp. (In re Congoleum Corp.) 426 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2005)	37	
City of Hackensack v. Hackensack Med. Ctr., 228 N.J. Super. 310 (App. Div. 1988)	23	
Jennifer Clemens v. Execupharm Inc., 48 F.4th 146(3d Cir. 2022)	18	
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cumo, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	17	

Dobco Inc. v. Bergen County Improvement Authority,250 N.J. 396 (2022)(per curiam)	27
Driscoll v. Burlington Bridge Co, 8 N.J. 433 cert denied 344 U.S. 838(1952)	26
Geler v. Akawie, 358 N.J. Super. 437 (App. Div. 2003) 39	9,40,43
Gillman v. Bally Mfg. Corp., 286 N.J. Super. 523 (App. Div.), certif. den. 144 N.J. 174 (1996)	7
Gormely v. Wood-El, 218 N.J. 72 (2014)	18,19
Greenfield v. NJ Dept. of Corr., 382 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2006)	38
Harris v. City of Newark, 250 N.J. 294 (2022)	19
In re Est. of Ehrlich, 427 N.J. Super. 64 (App. Div. 2012)	7
In re IMO Town of Harrison and Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 116, 440 N.J. Super. 268 (App. Div. 2015)	40
Jacobs v. Mark Lindsay and Son Plumbing & Heating, Inc., 458 N.J. Super. 194 (App. Div. 2019)	37
Joye v. Hunterdon Cent. High Sch., 176 N.J. 568 (2003)	38
Koons v. Bd of Com'rs of Atlantic Cty., 134 N.J.L. 329 (Sup Ct 1946) aff'd 135 N.J.L. 204 (E &A 1947)	27
Kortenhaus v. Eli Lily & Co., 228 N.J. Super. 162 (App. Div. 1988)	32
Kumar v. Piscataway Twp. Council, 473 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 2022)	18
Lawson v. Dewar, 468 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2021)	46
Lazaridis v. Wehmer, 591 F. 3d 666, 669 (3d Cir 2010) (per curiam)	47
Loigman v. Township Committee of Middletown, 20 297 N.J. Super 287(App. Div. 1997)	6,27,28

v

7 Manalapan Realty v. Township Committee, 140 N.J. 366 (1995)Matlack v. Burlington Cty. Freeholder Bd., 191 N.J. 27 Super. 254 (Law Div 1983), aff'd 194 N.J. Super. 359 (App Div. 1984) MEPT Journal Square Urban Renewal, LLC v. The City 20,28, of Jersey City, 455 N.J. Super. 608 (App. Div. 2018) 32,34 cert. denied 263 N.J. 356 (2019) Midland Funding LLC v. Albern, 433 N.J. Super. 494 44 (App Div. 2013) Millenium Towers v. Municipal Council, 343 N.J. Super. 28 367 (Law Div. 2001) National Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Middlesex Cty. 27 Imp. Auth, 291 N.J. Super. 283, 289 (App. Div.) cert. granted, 146 N.J. 565 (1996) Olivieri v. Y.M.F. Carpet, Inc., 186 N.J. 511 (2006) 31 Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 465 (1928) 48 Paxton v. Misuik, 54 N.J. Super. 15 (App. Div. 1959) 43 Perez v. Zagami, LLC, 218 N.J. 202 (2014) 19 Printing Mart v. Sharp Electronics, 116 N.J. 739 (1989) 20 Quick Chek Food Stores v. Springfield Tp., 83 N.J. 438 47 (1980)Ragusa v. Lau, 119 N.J. 276 (1990) 44 State v. Roper, 362 N.J. Super. 248 (App. Div. 2003) 45 Town of Phillipsburg v. Block, 380 N.J. Super. 159 44 (App. Div. 2005) Triffin v. Automatic Data Process, Inc., 411 N.J. Super. 35 292 (App. Div. 2010) Triffin v. Johnston, 359 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 2003) 7

United Hearts, LLC v. Zahabian, 407 N.J. Super. 379 (App. Div. 2009)	7
Vas v. Roberts, 418 N.J. Super. 509 (App. Div. 2011)	28
Ward v. Keenan, 3 N.J. 298 (1949)	28
Winberry Realty v. Rutherford, 247 N.J. 165 (2021)	18
Persuasive	
Jeanine Anthony v. County of Morris, A-3641-21 (App. Div. Oct. 25, 2023)	21
Jeffrey S. Feld v. City of Newark, A-1272-16T4 (App. Div. May 30, 2019) cert denied 2020 NJ WL 808315 (NJ Feb. 6, 2020)("Newark I")	32,33
In re Approval of Financing Commitment for the Project Known as Norman Towers, HMFA 0451 Docket No. A-4583-19 (App. Div. May 31, 2022) ("NJHMFA I")	33,34
Jersey City Two LLC v. Jersey City, 012480-20 (Tax May 5, 2023)	22
New Jersey Citizen Action v. State of New Jersey, MER-L-001968-2021 (Law Div. Sept. 28, 2022)	24
Lenny Rodriguez v. Edgar Cano, A-1561-21 (App. Div. Oct. 12, 2023)	42,43
Azuowch Rotimi v. Brock Russell, A-2155-21 (App. Div. Oct. 13, 2023)	16,18, 19,20
Sandoval v. Midland, HUD-L-2290-22 (Law Div. June 9, 2023)	16
The Four Felds, Inc. v. The City of Orange Township, A-5875-13T3 (App. Div. May 23, 2018) cert. denied N.J (2018) ("Feld X")	39
STATUTORY	

New Jersey Civil Rights Act

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c)

18,19

Long Term Tax Exemption Law

P.L. 1991, c. 431	27
P.L. 2002, Chapter 15, Section 10	24,25
P.L. 2003, Chapter 125, Section 13	24
P.L. 2019, Chapter 297	34
P.L. 2021, Chapter 17, Section 6	23
N.J.S.A. 40A:20-2	22
N.J.S.A, 40A:20-3(g)	22
N.J.S.A. 40A;20-4	22
N.J.S.A. 40A:20-5	22
N.J.S.A.40A:20-9	22
N.J.S.A. 40A:20-11	22
N.J.S.A. 40A:20-12	21,22
N.J.S.A. 40A:20-13	22
Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act	
N.J.S.A. 2A:16-53	26
REGULATORY	
N.J.A.C. 5:13-1.1	21,33
COURT RULES	
Rule 1:1-2	45
Rule 1:4-8	40
Rule 1:7-4	17,45
Rule 1:13-1	46
Rule 4:6-2(a)	16
Rule 4:6-2(e)	16
Rule 4:49-2	46

RULES OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct Preamble No. 6	37
R.P.C. 1.8(k)	39
R.P.C. 1.8(1)	39
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
Black's Law Dictionary (Fifth Edition)	29,30
Sanford Jaffe "Op-Ed: We must call out lawyers who don't Honor their oath" The Star Ledger (May 6, 2023)	40
Judiciary's Mission Statement	45
Restatement (Second) of Judgments 29 comment f (1982)	32
The State Comptroller's Report on Tax Abatements (Aug. 10, 2010)	28,32,35
The Redevelopment Handbook (Jan. 2012)	28,32,35
State Office of Local Planning Services Urban Renewal Entity Oversight Nov. 2018)	28,35
The Municipal Tax Abatement Handbook (Nov. 2020)	28,32,35

FILED, Clerk of the Appellate Division, November 02, 2023, A-003689-22
